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The New Jersey City University Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was established as a nonprofit corporation to 

provide an independent instrument to raise and control funds from donors other than the State of New Jersey, 

with its primary purpose to support the mission of the University. The Foundation qualifies under Section 501(c) 

(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from both federal and State taxes. Because the Foundation’s 

resources have historically been used only for the benefit of the University, the Foundation is considered a 

component unit and is discretely presented in the University’s financial statements. 

The management discussion and analysis for fiscal years 2017 and 2016 is anchored in the University’s 

strategic plan – Transforming Lives – which laid out four overarching strategic goals: a) improving academic 

excellence, b) enhancing student success, c) increasing net revenues and improving the campus infrastructure, 

and d) strengthening the University’s brand. Consequently, the changes in revenues, expenses, and net 

position must be viewed within the context of the University’s strategic plan. 

In fiscal year 2017, the University’s net tuition and fee revenues remained relatively flat compared to fiscal year 

2016, despite a 2.25% increase in student tuition and fees and a record increase in the incoming freshman 

class. Net student tuition and fees revenues remained flat due to lower-than-anticipated graduate enrollment 

and transfer matriculation, as well as a record number of graduating students in the senior class. The drop in 

the level of tuition and fee revenues associated with the graduating seniors was not offset by net tuition 

associated with the growth in the freshman class and inbound transfer students. Additionally, and consistent 

with the strategic plan, the institution increased its discount rate primarily via additional scholarships awarded 

for the fiscal year. This increased level of tuition discount also softened the impact on net revenue growth. 

In fiscal year 2017, auxiliary income for the University increased primarily due to the increase in student 

board/meal revenues. As discussed in note 14, the University entered into a ground lease agreement with the 

West Campus Housing Development, Inc., in which the student housing revenue associated with the Vodra and 

Coop Residence Halls, and the West Campus Village is now recorded as housing income in the Foundation’s 

financial statements. In fiscal year 2016, only housing income associated with the Vodra and Coop residence 

halls were transferred. Commencing in fiscal year 2017, all housing revenues – including revenues from the 

recently developed 425-bed West Campus Village – were recorded in the Foundation’s consolidated financial 

statements. 

In fiscal year 2016, the University concentrated its effort on investing in its faculty, improving student success, 

and continuing to strengthen its technological and capital infrastructure. Although these priorities are clearly 

articulated in the University’s Strategic Plan, the institution continues to face challenging fiscal headwinds 

related to flat or reduced direct aid from the State of New Jersey and the financial impact of absorbing pension 

related expenses attributed to GASB 68. 

Financial Statements 

The University’s financial report includes three financial statements: the Statement of Net Position, the 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows. These 

financial statements are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

principles. 
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY

(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Net Position

Business-Type Activities – University Only

June 30, 2017 and 2016

(In thousands)

Assets 2017 2016

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,585  25,644  

Investments, current portion 6,340  14,360  

Student receivables, net of allowance of $4,722 and $4,179 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 4,176  3,185  

Grants receivables 9,866  5,472  

Other receivables 10,572  5,890  

Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 7,165  9,316  

Total current assets 65,704  63,867  

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted deposits held with bond trustees 20,059  16,728  

Investments, noncurrent portion —  5,002  

Student loans, net of allowance of $889 and $920 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 639  707  

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $128,082 and $118,671 in 2017 and 2016, respectively 239,001  225,305  

Total noncurrent assets 259,699  247,742  

Total assets $ 325,403  311,609  

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources:

Deferred amounts from pensions $ 35,247  14,705  

Deferred amounts from debt refunding 6,722  7,114  

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 41,969  21,819  

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses:

Vendor $ 9,435  8,357  

Payroll 2,092  5,731  

Compensated absences, current portion 4,386  4,502  

Accrued interest 3,363  2,388  

Total accounts payable and accrued expenses 19,276  20,978  

Long-term debt, current portion, net 11,195  8,675  

Unearned student tuition and fees 2,238  2,032  

Total current liabilities 32,709  31,685  

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt, noncurrent portion, net 173,716  179,087  

(82,823) 

Total net position $ (17,742) (20,352) 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC.

AND AFFILIATE

(A Component Unit of New Jersey City University)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2017 and 2016

(In thousands)

Assets 2017 2016

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,156  1,867  

Contributions receivable 2,541  2,770  

Other receivables 389  79  

Due from New Jersey City University 20  3  

Investments 603  545  

Restricted investments 11,986  11,151  

Restricted deposits held by bond trustees 8,362  9,056  

Prepaid expenses 120  8  

Capital assets, net 52,646  52,947  

Total assets $ 77,823  78,426  

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 96  1,336  

Accrued interest 1,180  1,180  

Due to New Jersey City University 3,279  1,367  

Long-term debt, net 51,220  51,052  

Annuities payable 16  8  

Other liabilities 142  164  

Total liabilities 55,933  55,107  

Net assets:

Unrestricted:

Foundation operating and board designated 311  680  

West Campus Housing, LLC 7,050  8,445  

Total unrestricted net assets 7,361  9,125  

Temporarily restricted 10,537  10,219  

Permanently restricted 3,992  3,975  

Total net assets 21,890  23,319  

Total liabilities and net assets $ 77,823  78,426  

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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requires resources be classified for accounting and reporting purposes into the following net 

position categories. 

 Net investment in capital assets: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and 

outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 

improvement of those assets. 

 Restricted – expendable: Net position whose use by the University is subject to externally 

imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to the 

stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. 

 Unrestricted: Net position not subject to externally imposed stipulations that may be designated 

for specific purposes by action of management or the board of trustees. Substantially all 

unrestricted net position is designated for academic programs, initiatives, and capital 

programs. 

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the 

University’s policy is to first apply the expense towards restricted resources, and then towards 

unrestricted resources. 

(ii) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 

using the economic resources measurement focus. The University reports as a business type 

activity, as defined by GASB 34. Business type activities are those that are financed in whole or in 

part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services. 

The Foundation is a private not-for-profit organization that reports under the codified standards of 

the Financial Accounting Standards Board. As such, certain revenue recognition criteria and 

presentation features are different from GASB standards. No modifications have been made to the 

Foundation’s financial information in the University’s financial reporting entity for these differences. 

Complete financial statements for the Foundation can be obtained from the Controller’s Office at 

2039 Kennedy Boulevard, Jersey City, New Jersey 07305 (see note 14). 

(iii) Accounting Pronouncements Applicable to the University, Issued but Not Yet Effective 

In June 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (GASB 75). GASB 75 addresses accounting and 

financial reporting for other postemployment benefits (OPEB) that are provided to the employees of 

state and local governmental employers. GASB 75 establishes standards for recognizing and 

measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expenses 

related to OPEB in the basic financial statements, in addition to requiring more extensive note 

disclosures and required supplementary information. GASB 75 will be effective for periods 

beginning after June 15, 2018. The University is currently evaluating the impact of this new 

statement. 
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of goods and services, such as appropriations from the State of New Jersey, investment income, 

interest expense, and capital grants and gifts and interest expense. 

(xv) Income Taxes 

The University is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115. 

(xvi) Financial Dependency 

Appropriations from the State of New Jersey are the University’s largest source of nonoperating 

revenue. The University is economically dependent on these appropriations to carry on its 

operations. 

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The University’s cash and cash equivalents and investments are subject to various risks. Among these 

risks are custodial credit risk, concentration of credit risk, credit risk and interest rate risk which, in 

accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, are discussed below. 

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2017 and 2016 was approximately 

$27,585,000 and $25,644,000, respectively, while the amount on deposit with banks was 

approximately $27,500,000 and $27,137,000, respectively. 

Custodial credit risk associated with the University’s cash and cash equivalents includes 

uncollateralized deposits, including any bank balance that is collateralized with securities held by the 

pledging financial institution, or by its trust department or agent but not in the University’s name. The 

University’s bank deposits as of June 30, 2017 and 2016 were partially insured by Federal Depository 

Insurance in the amount of $250,000, respectively. Bank balances in excess of insured amounts of 

$27,250,000 in 2017 and $26,887,000 in 2016, are collateralized in accordance with Chapter 64 of 

Title 18A of New Jersey Statutes. 

The University participates in the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund (the Cash 

Management Fund) wherein amounts also contributed by other state entities are combined into a large 

scale investment program. The carrying amount and fair value of amounts invested in this program as 

of June 30, 2017 and 2016 was approximately $74,000. The Cash Management Fund is unrated. The 

majority of investments held in the Cash Management Fund at June 30, 2017 mature in one year or 

less. 

Statutes of the State of New Jersey and Regulations of the State Investment Council authorize the New 

Jersey Division of Investment to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies, and municipal or 

political subdivisions of the State, commercial paper, bankers acceptances, revenue obligations of 

public authorities, debt instruments of banks, collateralized notes, and mortgages, certificates of 

deposit, repurchase agreements, equity, and convertible equity securities, and other common types of 

investment securities. Investee institutions and organizations are prescribed by the statutes and 

regulations based on such criteria as minimum capital, dividend paying history, credit history, and other 

evaluation factors. 
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(5) Capital Assets 

The detail of capital assets activity for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 follows: 
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The following obligations to the Authority were outstanding as of June 30, 2017 and 2016: 
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For permanent employees, PERS enrollment begins after the employees complete their probationary 

period, which is normally four months. All temporary employees must be enrolled after one year of 

continuous employment. PERS members were required to contribute 7.20% and 7.06% of their annual 

covered salary for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The PERS contribution rate 

will increase by 0.14% each year until the 7.5% contribution rate is reached by July 1, 2018. The State 

contributes the remaining amounts necessary to pay benefits when due. The contribution requirements 

of the plan members and the University are established and may be amended by the State of New 

Jersey. The University’s contributions to the PERS plan (amounts paid by the State of New Jersey on 

behalf of the University) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 were $2.8 million and 

$1.9 thousand, respectively, which is recognized as a deferred outflow of resources on the statements 

of net position. 

Certain faculty members of the University participate in the TPAF. Under the special funding situation, 

the State of New Jersey is responsible for 100% of the employer contributions. TPAF covered 

employees are required by State statute to contribute a certain percentage of their salaries to the plan. 

Each member’s percentage is based on age determined at the effective date of enrollment. In addition, 

the required contributions are made on the University’s behalf by the State of New Jersey annually at 

an actuarially determined rate. All TPAF benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical 

benefits, which vest after 25 years of service or under the disability provisions of TPAF. The University 

no longer enrolls new employees into the TPAF plan. 

(d) Pension Amounts 

In accordance with GASB 68, the University reported a liability of $169.3 million and $136.2 million as 

of June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016, respectively for its proportionate share of the PERS net pension 

liability. The PERS net pension liability reported at June 30, 2017 was measured as of June 30, 2016 

and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 

valuation as of July 1, 2015, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2016. The PERS net pension liability 

reported at June 30, 2016 was measured as of June 30, 2015 and the total pension liability used to 

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2014, which 

was rolled forward to June 30, 2015. The University’s proportionate share of the respective net pension 

liabilities was based on actual contributions to PERS on behalf of the University relative to the total 

contributions of participating state-group employers for the plan for the fiscal years 2016 and 2015 and 

was 0.576% and 0.574%, respectively. The University’s proportionate share of the respective net 

pension liabilities for the plan as a whole for the fiscal years 2016 and 2015 were 0.287% and 0.295%, 

respectively. 

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, net pension expense of $14.9 million and 

$9.4 million related to PERS, respectively, and $0.8 million and $2.4 million in both years related to 

TPAF, were recognized within the functional classifications in the statements of revenues, expenses 

and changes in net position. 
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2015 and 2014, respectively, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The 

University’s proportionate share of the TPAF net pension liability recorded by the State of New Jersey 

for the fiscal years 2016 and 2015 were $11.2 million and $39.0 million, respectively. The University’s 

proportionate share of the respective net pension liabilities for the plan as a whole for the fiscal years 

2016 and 2015 were 0.014% and 0.062%, respectively. The TPAF net pension expense attributable to 

the University was $0.8 million and $2.4 million for the years ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016, 

respectively, and has been recorded as an operating expense by functional and natural classification 

and related revenue in the statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

(e) Defined Benefit Plan Assumptions 

The University’s net pension liability for PERS at June 30, 2017 was measured as of June 30, 2016 

and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 

valuation as of July 1, 2015, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2016. The significant actuarial 

assumptions used to measure the total pension liability are as follows: 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

PERS TPAF

Actuarial valuation date July 1, 2015 July 1, 2015

Measurement date June 30, 2016 June 30, 2016

Inflation rate 3.08% 2.50%

Salary increases:

2012-2026 1.65%–4.15% Varies based on

based on age experience

Thereafter 2.65%–5.15% Varies based on

based on age experience

Investment rate of return 7.65% 7.65%

Experience study dates 7/1/2011–6/30/2014 7/1/2012 - 6/30/2015
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2015

Target Asset Allocation and Long-term Expected Rate of Return

PERS TPAF

Long-term Long-term

expected expected

real real

Target rate of Target rate of

Asset Class allocation return allocation return

Cash 5.00 % 1.04 % 5.00 % 0.53 %

US Treasuries, Bonds 1.75 1.64 1.75 1.39

US Credit Bonds N/A N/A 13.50 2.72

Investment Grade Credit 10.00 1.79 N/A N/A

Mortgages 2.10 1.62 2.10 2.54

High Yield Bonds 2.00 4.03 2.00 4.57

Inflation-Indexed Bonds 1.50 3.25 1.50 1.47

Broad U.S. Equities 27.25 8.52 27.25 5.63

Developed Foreign Equities 12.00 6.88 12.00 6.22

Emerging Market Equities 6.40 10.00 6.40 8.46

Private Equity 9.25 12.41 9.25 9.15

Hedge Funds/Absolute Return 12.00 4.72 N/A N/A

Hedge Funds/MultiStrategy N/A N/A 4.00 4.59

Hedge Funds/Equity Hedge N/A N/A 4.00 5.68

Hedge Funds/Distressed N/A N/A 4.00 4.30

Real Estate (Property) 2.00 6.83 4.25 3.97

Global debt ex US 3.50 (0.40) N/A N/A

Real Estate (REIT) 4.25 5.12 N/A N/A

Commodities 1.00 5.32 1.00 3.58

Timber N/A N/A 1.00 4.09

Farmland N/A N/A 1.00 4.61

 

(ii) Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the PERS total pension liability was 3.98% and 4.90% as of 

June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The discount rate used to measure the TPAF total pension 

liability was 3.22% and 4.13% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. These discount rates for 

PERS and TPAF are single blended discount rates and are based on the long-term expected rate 

of return on pension plan investments of 7.65% and 7.90% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, 

respectively, and a municipal bond rate of 2.85% and 3.80% as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, 

respectively, based on the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which includes 

tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with and average rating of AA/Aa or higher. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from 

plan members will be made at the current member contributions rates and that contributions from 

employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State 

employer contributed 30% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local employers 
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The Defined Contribution Retirement Program Board oversees the DCRP, which is administered for the 

Division of Pensions and Benefits by Prudential Financial. Information, including distribution options, is 

available on Prudential’s New Jersey Defined Contribution Program Web site. By law (Chapter 103, 

P.L. 2007), the DCRP member contribution rate is set at 5.5% and the DCRP employer contribution 

rate has been set at 3% of base salary. During the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, DCRP 

employer and employee contributions were the following: 

 

(h) Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 

In addition to providing pension benefits, the State of New Jersey provides certain health care and life 

insurance benefits for the University’s retired employees. Full health coverage is provided to eligible 

employees retiring with 25 years of service credited on or before June 30, 1997 in one of the State of 

New Jersey’s mandatory pension plans. Employees retiring with 25 years of service credit after 

June 30, 1997 may share in the cost of health care provided under the State Plan according to the 

terms specified in the appropriate bargaining unit agreement in effect at the time the employee reaches 

25 years of credited service. The rules governing the contribution rate are the same as that for active 

employees. Since the costs of these programs are the responsibility of the State of New Jersey and the 

retired employees, the amounts are not available to the University and no expenses or liabilities for 

benefits are reflected in the University’s financial statements. 

(9) Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 

The University is a party to various legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. While it is not 

possible at this time to predict the ultimate outcome of these actions, it is the opinion of management that 

the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the University’s financial position. 
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NEW JERSEY CITY UNIVERSITY

(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Schedule of Employer Contributions

June 30, 2017, 2016, and 2015

(Dollars in thousands)

Public Employees’ Retirement System

2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contributions $ 2,780  2,218  1,295  

Contributions in relation to the contractually required

contributions 2,780  2,218  1,295  

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ —  —  —  

University employee covered-payroll (University year end) $ 25,182  24,987  25,432  

Contributions as a percentage of employee covered payroll 11.04 % 8.88 % 5.09 %

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year ended June 30, 2017




